engineering assessments are used to determine whether costs incurred on state highways should be
capitalised or expensed

• the age, condition and remaining economic life of existing assets, including the impact of maintenance
thereon

• determining the optimum level of Bailey bridging stock.

The brownfield construction costs represent a significant proportion of the capitalised cost of the state
highway. Brownfield costs are not recorded in the state highway asset management system, but are
accounted for generically with the value derived from costs in the financial records.

PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT
We have restated some areas of the financial statements retrospectively. The restatement related to the
following:
• The Transport Agency had a receivable from the National Land Transport Fund in relation to various

borrowings undertaken by the Transport Agency to finance the National Land Transport Programme.
This receivable has been recognised at 30 June 2015.

• The interest rate swaps contract which was entered into in the 2014/15 financial year was recognised
as at 30 June 2015.

 Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 2014/15

AFTER
RESTATEMENT

$000

BEFORE
RESTATEMENT

$000

INCREASE /
(DECREASE)

IN SURPLUS OR
DEFICIT

$000

SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

Revenue - funding from the National Land Transport Fund 2,094,714 2,024,761 69,953

Expense – interest and finance cost (69,852) (3,036) (66,816)

NET IMPACT ON SURPLUS/DEFICIT 2,024,862 2,021,725 3,137

The restatement above related to the expenditure incurred on the reinstatement of earthquake damaged
roads in Christchurch and the fair value of interest rate swaps for the 2014/15 financial year. The
restatement has impacted the disclosure on the Detailed Performance by Segment of the Business under
Land Transport Funding, the National Land Transport Programme disclosure and the Output Class Income
and Expenditure report for local road maintenance.

NZ TRANSPORT AGENCY ANNUAL REPORT 2016102

Statement of Financial Position 2014/15

AFTER
RESTATEMENT

$000

BEFORE
RESTATEMENT

$000

INCREASE /
(DECREASE)

IN NET ASSETS
$000

NET ASSETS

Debtor National Land Transport Fund (non-current) 350,852 0 350,852

Derivative financial liability (66,816) 0 (66,816)

NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS 284,036 0 284,036

Statement of Changes in Equity 2014/15

AFTER
RESTATEMENT

$000

BEFORE
RESTATEMENT

$000

INCREASE /
(DECREASE)

IN EQUITY
$000

EQUITY

Equity, opening balance 28,739,121 28,727,121 12,000

Changes in equity

   Surplus/(deficit) 62,875 59,739 3,136

   Other comprehensive revenue and expense 573,040 573,040 0

   Capital funding 1,164,566 895,666 268,900

Total changes in equity 1,800,481 1,528,445 272,036

EQUITY CLOSING BALANCE 30,539,602 30,255,566 284,036

The restatement on the Statement of financial position and the Statement of changes in equity related to
the expenditure incurred on the reinstatement of earthquake damaged roads in Christchurch, Tauranga
Eastern Link and Transmission Gully. It also included the liability arising from changes in the fair value
of the interest rate swaps contract. The restatements have impacted the disclosure on the Detailed
Performance by Segment of the Business under Land Transport Funding, the National Land Transport
Programme disclosure and the Output Class Income and Expenditure report for local road maintenance

[…]

The table below analyses financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining
period at balance date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts below are contractual cash flows
which in some instances will differ from the carrying amounts of the relevant liability in the Statement of
financial position.

2015/16 2014/15

0–1

YEAR
$000

1–2
YEARS

$000

2–5
YEARS

$000

OVER
5 YEARS

$000

0–1
YEAR
$000

1–2
YEARS

$000

2–5
YEARS

$000

OVER
5 YEARS

$000

Payables 377,611 11 0 0 484,014 84 0 0

Borrowing 0 21,038 109,167 249,693 5,051 5,051 28,571 213,758

Derivative financial liability 0 0 6,470 286,973 0 0 0 95,395

Service concession liability 0 0 53,288 312,313 0 0 0 258,705

NZ TRANSPORT AGENCY ANNUAL REPORT 2016124

Sensitivity analyses

Interest rate risk
The table below illustrates the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and other comprehensive revenue
and expense for reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on the
Transport Agency’s financial instrument exposure at balance date.

2015/16
EFFECT ON SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

2014/15
EFFECT ON SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

+1%

$000
-1%

$000
+1%

$000
-1%

$000

Cash and cash equivalents 694 (694) 285 (285)

2015/16
EFFECT ON OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

REVENUE AND EXPENSE

2014/15
EFFECT ON OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

REVENUE AND EXPENSE

+1%

$000
-1%

$000
+1%

$000
-1%

$000

Derivative financial liability (95,463) 111,744 0 0

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, measured as a 1% change in interest rates.

2015/16
EFFECT ON SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

2014/15
EFFECT ON SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

+0.5%

$000
-0.5%
$000

+0.5%
$000

-0.5%
$000

Borrowing 784 (784) 395 (395)

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, measured as a 0.5% change in the Treasury determined coupon rate.

29 / CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The Transport Agency’s capital is its equity, which comprises general funds, accumulated funds, revaluation
reserve and cash flow hedge reserve. Equity is represented by net assets.

The Transport Agency is subject to the financial management and accountability provisions of the Crown
Entities Act 2004, which impose restrictions in relation to borrowing, acquisition of securities, issuing